
  

 

 Contacting the Council:  Switchboard 01782 717717 .  Text 07800 140048  

Email webmaster@newcastle-staffs.gov.uk.  www.newcastle-staffs.gov.uk 

Castle House 
Barracks Road 
Newcastle-under-Lyme 
Staffordshire 

ST5 1BL 

 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

Finance, Assets & Performance  

Scrutiny Committee 

 
 

AGENDA 
 

PART 1 – OPEN AGENDA 

 
1 APOLOGIES    

2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST    

3 MINUTES OF A PREVIOUS MEETING   (Pages 3 - 6) 

 To consider the Minutes of a previous meeting. 
 

4 COMMERCIAL STRATEGY UPDATE   (Pages 7 - 22) 

5 FINANCIAL AND PERFORMANCE REVIEW REPORT   (Pages 23 - 58) 

6 TOWN DEAL AND FUTURE HIGH STREET FUNDS UPDATE   (Pages 59 - 68) 

7 WORK PROGRAMME   (Pages 69 - 72) 

8 PUBLIC QUESTION TIME    

 Any member of the public wishing to submit a question must serve two clear days’ notice, 
in writing, of any such question to the Borough Council 
 

9 URGENT BUSINESS    

 To consider any business which is urgent within the meaning of Section 100B (4) of the 
Local Government Act 1972 
 

10 DATE OF NEXT MEETING    

 Thursday 27th June 2024 – 7.00pm 
 

 
Members: Councillors Holland (Chair), Bryan (Vice-Chair), Parker, J Tagg, P Waring, 

Bettley-Smith, Stubbs, Brockie, Allport, Lewis, Lawley and Sweeney 
 

Date of 
meeting 
 

Thursday, 14th March, 2024 

Time 
 

7.00 pm 

Venue 
 

Astley Room - Castle 

Contact Geoff Durham 742222 

 

Public Document Pack

mailto:webmaster@newcastle-staffs.gov.uk


  

 
 
Members of the Council: If you identify any personal training/development requirements from any of  the 
items included in this agenda or through issues raised during the meeting, please bring them to the 
attention of the Democratic Services Officer at the close of the meeting. 

 
Meeting Quorum: The meeting quorum for Scrutiny Committees is 4 of the 11 members. 

 
SUBSTITUTE MEMBER SCHEME (Section B5 – Rule 2 of Constitution) 

 
 The Constitution provides for the appointment of Substitute members to attend Committees.  The 

named Substitutes for this meeting are listed below:-  
   

Substitute Members: Whieldon 
Panter 
Wilkes 
Crisp 
Adcock 

D Jones 
Fox-Hewitt 
Wright 
Gorton 
J Waring 

 
 If you are unable to attend this meeting and wish to appoint a Substitute to attend on your 

place you need to identify a Substitute member from the list above who is able to attend on 
your behalf 
 
Officers will be in attendance prior to the meeting for informal discussions on agenda items. 
 
NOTE: IF THE FIRE ALARM SOUNDS, PLEASE LEAVE THE BUILDING IMMEDIATELY 
THROUGH THE FIRE EXIT DOORS. 
 
ON EXITING THE BUILDING, PLEASE ASSEMBLE AT THE FRONT OF THE BUILDING BY THE 
STATUE OF QUEEN VICTORIA. DO NOT RE-ENTER THE BUILDING UNTIL ADVISED TO DO SO. 



  
Finance, Assets & Performance Scrutiny Committee - 18/01/24 

  
1 

FINANCE, ASSETS & PERFORMANCE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

Thursday, 18th January, 2024 
Time of Commencement: 7.00 pm 

 
View the agenda here 

 
Watch the meeting here 

 
 
Present: Councillor Mark Holland (Chair) 
 
Councillors: Parker 

J Tagg 
P Waring 
 

Bettley-Smith 
Brockie 
Allport 
 

Lewis 
 

Apologies: Councillor(s) Bryan, Stubbs and Lawley 
 
Substitutes: Councillor David Grocott (In place of Councillor Annabel Lawley) 

Councillor Nicholas Crisp (In place of Councillor Amy Bryan) 
Councillor Dave Jones (In place of Councillor Mike Stubbs) 
 

 
Officers: Sarah Wilkes Service Director - Finance / S151 Officer 
 Craig Turner Finance Manager / Deputy S151 Officer 
 
Also in attendance: Councillor Stephen Sweeney Deputy Leader of the Council 

and Portfolio Holder - Finance, 
Town Centres and Growth 

 
1. APOLOGIES  

 
2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
There were no declarations of interest stated. 
 

3. MINUTES OF A PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The Chair informed members that a copy of the letter sent to the Prime Minister as 
referred to under item 5 of the minutes was now available. Members confirmed 
having received it.  
 
Kidsgrove Town Deal had also been raised under the same item and officers had 
been in touch with Cllrs Waring and Stubbs to provide further details.  
 
Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting held on 13th December 2023 be 

agreed as accurate record. 
 
Watch the debate here 
 

4. DRAFT REVENUE AND CAPITAL BUDGETS AND STRATEGIES 2024/25  
 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3

https://moderngov.newcastle-staffs.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=438&MId=4108&Ver=4
https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=dAa0EN6Lupg&embeds_referring_euri=https%3A%2F%2Fmoderngov.newcastle-staffs.gov.uk%2F&feature=emb_imp_woyt
https://youtu.be/dAa0EN6Lupg?t=85


  
Finance, Assets & Performance Scrutiny Committee - 18/01/24 

  
2 

The Deputy Leader introduced the review on progress made on the completion of the 
Revenue and Capital Budgets for 2024/25 and the 5 year Medium Term Financial 
Strategy for 2024-29.  
 
The drafts of the Capital Strategy for 2024-34, the Treasury Management Strategy 
for 2024-25, the Investment Strategy for 2024-25 and the Commercial Strategy for 
2024-25 were also submitted for consideration. 
 
Members asked questions and responses were provided as follows: 
 

- Cllr Bettley-Smith wondered about the National insurance figures 
uprated in accordance with the proposed pay increase even though it 
had actually been reduced by the government and asked if the 
documents were based on the worst case scenario. – Accountants had 
to be cautious and draft budgets and strategy were done accordingly. 
The Pay Awards had been increased in concertation with other 
Staffordshire authorities and the related budget required was the best 
estimate the finance team could currently provide.  
 

- Cllr Crisp felt that having managed to keep the Council Tax increase 
under 2% i.e. well below the rate of inflation and lower than other 
government bodies was encouraging. – This was consistent with the 
commitments taken by the current administration. 
 

- Cllr Jones asked about Appendix 1 and where the evidence came for 
figur
[...]
– The current focus was to look at services internally 
and how to improve things and whilst horizon scanning and looking into 
opportunities around industrial units and sustainable energy. 
 

- Cllr Bettley-Smith, seconded by the Chair wished to thank the finance 
team for their hard work. 
 

- Cllr Lewis suggested that reducing the car park hourly rate would bring 
more visitors and ultimately more revenue. – The budget calculated 
was a big chunk of the Council’s income and it was the first time in 
twelve year that there were an increase in car park charges. 
 

- Cllr Grocott wondered where the money for Walleys Quarry was 
coming from and where it was allocated. – The operator was paying 
back £12,000 a month and internal transfer between reserves would 
make it possible to increase the dedicated reserve to £300,000 from 1 
April 2024. 

 
The Chair concluded that members all seem to be in agreement regarding supporting 
the budget which was boding well for its approval at Full Council. 
 
The Deputy Leader added that all draft savings produced by officers were sensible 
and realistic and wouldn’t be presented to members otherwise. 
 
Resolved: 1. That the progress on the completion of the Revenue (Appendix 1) 

and Capital Budgets (Appendix 4) be noted. 
 

2. That the updated Medium Term Financial Strategy 2024/25 to 
2028/29 (Appendix 2) be noted. 
 
3. That the strategy for ensuring a balanced revenue outturn position 
for 2023/24 be noted. 
 
4. That the calculation of the Council Tax base and the Council Tax 
increase to be proposed for 2024/25 of 1.99% per Band D equivalent 
property be noted. 
 
5. That the risk assessment at Appendix 3 and the Section 151 
Officer’s recommendation on the level of reserves and contingencies 
provisionally required  to be maintained in 2024/25 be noted. 
 
6. That the draft Capital Strategy (Appendix 5) for 2024/34 be noted. 
 
7. That the draft Treasury Management Strategy (Appendix 6) for 
2024/25 be noted. 
 

Page 5



  
Finance, Assets & Performance Scrutiny Committee - 18/01/24 

  
4 

8. That the draft Investment Strategy (Appendix 7) for 2024/25 be 
noted. 
 
9. That the draft Commercial Strategy (Appendix 8) for 2024/25 be 
noted. 

 
Watch the debate here 
 
 
 

5. SCHEDULE OF FEES AND CHARGES 2024/25  
 
The Deputy Leader introduced the proposed scale of fees and charges to apply from 
1 April 2024. Except for the market stalls for which there would be no increase 
everything else was as presented in the report. 
 
There were no questions about the schedule and the Chair expressed his satisfaction 
at seeing that everyone was on board. 
 
Resolved: 1. That the proposed fees and charges to apply from 1 April 2024 as 

set out in Appendix 1, be noted. 
 
2. That the Charging Policy, as set out in Appendix 2, be noted. 

 
Watch the debate here 
 

6. WORK PROGRAMME  
 
The Chair went through the work programme. 
 
Resolved: That the work programme be noted. 
  
Watch the debate here 
 

7. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME  
 
There were no questions from members of the public. 
 

8. URGENT BUSINESS  
 
There was no urgent business. 
 

9. DATE OF NEXT MEETING  
 
Resolved: That the next meeting be scheduled on 14 March 2024. 
 

10. TRADE REFUSE SCALE OF FEES AND CHARGES - CONFIDENTIAL APPENDIX  
 
 

Councillor Mark Holland 
Chair 

 
 

Meeting concluded at 7.37 pm 
 

Page 6

https://youtu.be/dAa0EN6Lupg?t=172
https://youtu.be/dAa0EN6Lupg?t=1994
https://youtu.be/dAa0EN6Lupg?t=2109


Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED  

Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED  

NEWCASTLE-UNDER-LYME BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

CORPORATE LEADERSHIP TEAM’S  
REPORT TO 

FINANCE, ASSETS & PERFORMANCE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

14 March 2024 
 
Report Title: Commercial Strategy Update 
 
Submitted by: Deputy Chief Executive and Service Director for Finance (S151 

Officer) 
 
Portfolios: Portfolio Holders - Finance, Town Centres and Growth, and 

Sustainable Environment 
 
Ward(s) affected: All 
 
 

Purpose of the Report                                                Key Decision  Yes ☐   No ☒ 

 
To update Scrutiny Committee on the delivery of the Commercial Strategy as major projects 
develop. 
 

Recommendation 
 
That  
 
1. The Finance Assets and Performance Scrutiny Committee notes the updated 

Commercial Strategy and progress to date. 
 

Reasons 
 
The Council has updated the Commercial Strategy which was originally adopted in October 
2019. The report outlines the scope of the Commercial Strategy and recommends that a 
further report on the potential schemes that could be delivered as part of the strategy be 
reviewed bi-annually. This is recommended as several schemes highlighted in the report 
are currently being developed to business case or contract award, therefore further 
information will be available for Scrutiny to consider in this timeframe.  
 

 
 

 
1. Background 

 
1.1 The Council’s Commercial Strategy was adopted by Cabinet in October 2019 

and more recently updated and approved by Full Council in February 2024. 
Our vision is for Newcastle-under-Lyme to be a sustainable and business-
oriented Council that maximises commercial opportunities in order to deliver 
long-term benefits for residents of the borough and support the Council’s 
Medium Term Financial Strategy. As a Council which adopts a commercial 
mind-set across the organisation, we expect staff to think innovatively and 
deliver services differently. We will use commercial principles to maximise the 

Page 7

Agenda Item 4



Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED  

Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED  

impact of our assets (whether physical or intangible) to benefit our communities 
and deliver financial sustainability. 
 

1.2 The primary objective is to use the Council’s resources as effectively and 
efficiently as possible when delivering the Council Plan.   

 
1.3  Achievement of the primary objective will come in part through the following 

secondary objectives:  
 

 Developing 
[...]
e awaiting the feedback on Plot D. 

2.2.6 Enterprise Units 

The former Zanzibar nightclub (Aspire Housing owned) has been demolished. It is 
intended to be replaced with residential development, along with approximately 6 
small enterprise units which the Council will own and manage. Morgan Sindall have 
been appointed by the land owner, Aspire Housing, and are currently working up 
design concepts for the residential element of the development, with a view to 
submitting a planning application in mid-2024, for the overall development. 

 
3. Recommendation 
 

3.1     The Finance Assets and Performance Scrutiny Committee notes the updated 
Commercial Strategy and progress to date. 

 
4. Reasons 

 
4.1     Generating efficiencies and additional income by adopting a more commercial 

approach is a key in the Council’s plans for maintaining financial sustainability in 
the medium to long term. The Commercial Strategy provides a framework for 
managing and coordinating commercial activities, it is appropriate that the 
Council reviews key major projects when they are at an appropriate stage of 
business planning and contract award.  

 
5. Options Considered 

 
5.1 The Council continues to progress a number of strategies and approaches to 

ensure that it can maintain a financially sustainable future and deliver the key 
priorities set out in the Council plan.  

 
6. Legal and Statutory Implications 

 
6.1 The Local Government Act 2000 - powers to promote the economic, social and 

environmental wellbeing of the Borough. 
 

6.2      The Council will need to make sure that its commercial activities are legally and 
state aid compliant, including having regard to the Public Sector Duty within the 
Equality Act 2010, statutory guidance on local authority investments and The 
Prudential Code for Capital Finance in Local Authorities. 

Page 10



Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED  

Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED  

 
6.3     All commercial projects and investm
[...]
UGH COUNCIL 
 

CORPORATE LEADERSHIP TEAM’S 
REPORT TO FINANCE, ASSETS AND PERFORMANCE COMMITTEE 

 
 

14 March 2024 
 
Report Title: Financial and Performance Review Report – Third Quarter 2023-24 
 
Submitted by: Corporate Leadership Team  
 
Portfolios: One Council, People & Partnerships, Finance, Town Centres & Growth  
 
Ward(s) affected: All 
 

Purpose of the Report 
To provide the Committee with the Financial and Performance Review report for the third quarter of 2023-

24. 

 

Recommendation 
 
That Members note 
1. The contents of the attached report and appendices, and continue to monitor and challenge the 

Council’s service and financial performance for this period. 
 

Reasons 
The Financial and Performance Management monitoring reports provide information on a quarterly basis 
regarding the performance of individual council services and progress with delivery against our priorities, 
alongside related financial information on the organisation.  
 

1. Background 
 
1.1 This quarterly report provides Members with a detailed update on how the Council has 

performed during the third quarter of 2023/24 by presenting performance data and progress 
summary set within a financial context. The report provides broad financial information 
(Appendix A) and also details service performance (Appendix B) for the third quarter 2023/24.  
 

2023-24 Revenue and Capital Budget Position  
 
1.2  The Council approved a General Fund Revenue Budget of £16,856,730 on 15 
       February 2023. Further financial information is provided in Appendix A. 
 
Performance 
  
1.3  The quarter 3 report (April 2023 to December 2023) has been produced using new business 

intelligence tools in order automate and improve the monitoring, analysis and reporting of 
Council performance. The indicators included are those agreed as part of the new Council 
Plan and reflect the priorities for the Borough. In addition to reporting on key performance 
indicators, the report also includes p
[...]
th and Safety concerns led to the removal of a number of sweepers from the 
fleet which impacted on I1.5b. Sweepers are now back in service and addressing 
the backlog 

 I3.5 shows a drop in customer satisfaction around J2 specifically around online 
booking. Work is already underway i terms of improving our digital capability in this 
area as part of One Council.   

 
2.2   Progress on delivery of planned activities is summarised for each priority with there being 

three amber rated projects/actions identified in Quarter 3. One being around the delivery of 
the £16m Kidsgrove Town Deal. The Railway Station project continues to experience issues 
with resolving ground conditions associated with historic mine works at the site. The project 
team continues to work finding a satisfactory resolution of these issues. 

  
The second amber rated project/action being around increasing the Recycling rates in the 
borough. Whilst they are increasing it is much slower than hoped, and the council is not alone 
in this struggle, nationally rates have stagnated and in some cases fallen. Much of this is 
connected with the current cost of living crisis which has affected citizens spending power. 

  
Finally the third amber rated project/action related to the successful resolution to the Walleys 
Quarry odour problem. Complaints of odour have significantly increased during this quarter 
with November and December reporting figures higher than the same months in 2022 and in 
the case of December higher than 2021. Work is continuing by the Environmental Protection 
team to manage odour assessments and review compliance; this is alongside continued 
inspections by the Environment Agency. 

 
 

3. Proposal 
 

Page 24



  
 

  

 3.1 That Members note the contents of the attached report and Appendices A and B and continue 
to monitor and challenge the Council’s performance alongside its financial performance for 
the same period. 

 
4. Reasons for Proposed Solution 

 
4.1 To 
[...]
ccurate.

Negative
Yearly Trend

Per 
Quarter 

(Snapshot)

ID3.1b - (ASB) cases - Current open cases at the end of the quarter

0

50

Timeframe of Measure

N
um

be
r

Quarter 1 Quarter 2 Quarter 3 Quarter 4

FY 2021/22 2022/23 2023/24

Current Status

12.00

Low

Is Good

SMART Actions if Off Target

We continue partnership working to 
reduce ASB and ensure any complaints

 are dealt with efficiently and 
effectively in a timely manner, 
including accurate reporting.

Negative
Yearly Trend

Per 
Quarter 

(Snapshot)

Current Status

105.00

High

Is Good

SMART Actions if Off Target

Value is also relative to the measure 
of new cases received. We continue 
partnership working to reduce ASB 

and ensure any complaints are dealt 
with efficiently and effectively in a 

timely manner.
Positive
Yearly Trend

Per 
Quarter 

(Snapshot)

ID3.1c - (ASB) cases - Cases closed in the quarter

0

200

400

Timeframe of Measure

N
um

be
r

Quarter 1 Quarter 2 Quarter 3 Quarter 4

FY 2021/22 2022/23 2023/24 Cllr. Gill Heesom

Cllr. Gill Heesom

Cllr. Gill Heesom

Cllr. Gill Heesom

All 

P
age 52



Priority 3: Healthy, Active and Safe Communities

ID3.5 - Jubilee 2 Customer Satisfaction – Net Promotor Score

0

50

Timeframe of Measure

Pe
rc

en
t (

%
)

Quarter 1 Quarter 2 Quarter 3 Quarter 4

FY 2021/22 2022/23 2023/24 End of Year Target

Current Status

35.68

High

Is Good

SMART Actions if Off Target

The NPS is collected thorough the Moving 
Communities questionnaire administered by 
Sport England. Whilst the NPS score falling 
below the target of 40 J2 is still well above 
the National NPS score of 22. To improve 

customer satisfaction in the areas which are 
currently below the national comparator work

 is taking place to improve the ease of 
on-line booking and awareness with 
customers that our staff are qualified.

Negative
Yearly Trend

Per 
Quarter 

(Snapshot)

ID3.4 - J2 Membership growth

0K

2K

4K

Timeframe of Measure

N
um

be
r

Quarter 1 - April to
[...]
ers - Finance, Town Centres and Growth 
 
Ward(s) affected: All 
 
 

Purpose of the Report                                                Key Decision  Yes ☐   No ☒ 

 
To update Scrutiny Committee on the Town Deal and Future High Street Funds projects. 
 

Recommendation 
 
That  
 
1. Scrutiny Committee notes this report on the delivery of the Town Deal and 

Future High Street Funds projects.  
 

Reasons 
 
To update the Scrutiny Committee on the progress with the various projects that are being 
funded or part funded through the two Town Deals – Newcastle and Kidsgrove, and the 
Future High Street Funds for Newcastle Town Centre. 
 

 
 

1. Background 
 

1.1 As reported to previous Scrutiny meetings, the Council has secured Future High Street 
Funding and Town Deal Funds for the redevelopment of several key regeneration sites 
across the Town Centre and the wider Borough.  

 
2. Updates 

 
2.1 Future High Street Fund 
 
 Work has been continuing in the development of the schemes for the past couple of 

years, and the current position regarding each is as follows: 
 

2.1.1 Market improvements  
 

Replacement of the fabric tops to the existing market stalls is in progress and a 
planning application has been submitted for the relocation / removal of some of 

Page 59

Agenda Item 6



Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED  

Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED  

the stalls along the bottom end of High Street to create spaces for new removable 
stall and remove the under-utilised fixed stalls that have become obsolete. The 
new removable stalls will also be placed at the top end of the market nearer to the 
Guildhall. The planning application also includes public realm work to create a 
performance / market spill-over space, along with ‘nipper parking’ for quick, click 
and collect customers in the town, who only need up to 20 minutes of parking. 
Tender packages are prepared for sending out upon receipt of planning 
permission (Funding £397k). 

 
2.1.2 York
[...]
astle-staffs.gov.uk or on (01782) 742211  

P
age 69

A
genda Item

 7

https://moderngov.newcastle-staffs.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=443&MId=4174&Ver=4&Info=1


  

  

Planned Items 

 
 

DATE OF MEETING 
 

ITEM 
 

NOTES 

14 March 2024 - Q3 Finance and Performance Report 2023/24 

- Commercial Strategy Update 

- Town Deal and Future High Street Funds Update 

 

27 June 2024 - Q4 Finance and Performance Report 2023/24   

5 September 2024 - Medium Term Financial Strategy 2025/26 

- Q1 Finance and Performance Report 2024/25 

- Commercial Strategy Update 

 

5 December 2024 - Q2 Finance and Performance Report 2024/25 

- Draft Savings Proposals 2025/26 

 

 

Previous Items 

 
 

DATE OF MEETING 
 

ITEM 
 

NOTES 

30 June 2022 - Q4 Finance and Performance Review 

- Asset Management Strategy 

 

8 September 2022 

CANCELLED 

- MTFS 

- Q1 Finance and Performance Review 

- Procurement Strategy 

- Commercial Strategy 

 

8 December 2022 - Q1 Finance & Performance Report 2022/23 

- Q2 Finance & Performance Report 2022/23 

 

P
age 70



  

  

 

DATE OF MEETING 
 

ITEM 
 

NOTES 

- Commercial Strategy Update 

- 2023/24 Draft Savings Proposals 

19 January 2023 - Revenue and Capital Budget and Strategies 2023/24 

- Schedule of Fees and Charges 2023/24 

 

30 March 2023 - Q3 Finance & Performance Report 2022/23 

- One Council update  

 

26 June 2023 - Q4 Finance & Performance Report 2022/23 

- Commercial Strategy Update 

  

25 September 2023 - Asset Management Strategy 

- Medium Term Financial Strategy 24/25 

- Q1 Finance and Performance Report 

- Commercial Strategy Update 

- Sickness Absence Reporting 

 

9 November 2023 -Ryecroft Call-in Report  

13 December 2023 - Q2 Finance and Performance Report 

- Draft Savings Proposals 24/25 

- Town Deal and Future High Streets Fund Update  

- Technology Strategy 2023-2028 

 

18 January 2024 - Revenue and Capital Budgets and Strategies 24/25 

- Draft Schedule of Fees and Charges 24/25 

 

 

Last updated on 7th March 2024 

P
age 71



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 MINUTES OF A PREVIOUS MEETING
	4 COMMERCIAL STRATEGY UPDATE
	Commercial Strategy 2024-25

	5 FINANCIAL AND PERFORMANCE REVIEW REPORT
	Appendix A - Q3 2023-24
	Appendix B Corporate Performance Quarter 3 2023-24

	6 TOWN DEAL AND FUTURE HIGH STREET FUNDS UPDATE
	7 WORK PROGRAMME



Minutes of the meeting


  
Finance, Assets & Performance Scrutiny Committee - 14/03/24 

  
1 

FINANCE, ASSETS & PERFORMANCE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

Thursday, 14th March, 2024 
Time of Commencement: 7.00 pm 

 
View the agenda here 

 
Watch the meeting here 

 
 
 
Present: Councillor Mark Holland (Chair) 
 
Councillors: Parker 

J Tagg 
 

Stubbs 
Brockie 
 

Allport 
Lewis 
 

Apologies: Councillor(s) Bryan, P Waring, Bettley-Smith and Lawley 
 
Substitutes: Councillor David Grocott (In place of Councillor Annabel Lawley) 

Councillor Nicholas Crisp 
Councillor Rupert Adcock 
 

Officers: Sarah Wilkes Service Director - Finance / S151 Officer 
 Simon McEneny Deputy Chief Executive 
 Georgina Evans-

Stadward 
Service Director -  Strategy, People and 
Performance 

 
Also in attendance: Councillor Stephen Sweeney Deputy Leader of the Council 

and Portfolio Holder - Finance, 
Town Centres and Growth 

 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest stated. 
 

3. MINUTES OF A PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
Resolved: That the minutes of the previous meeting held on 18th January 2024 

be agreed as accurate record. 
 

4. COMMERCIAL STRATEGY UPDATE  
 
The Deputy Leader introduced the updated Commercial Strategy. 
 
It was requested that the item be brought back to the Committee six months later. 
 
Resolved: That the updated Commercial Strategy and progress to date be noted. 
 
Watch the debate here 
 
 

https://moderngov.newcastle-staffs.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=438&MId=4109&Ver=4
https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=LfoWBVKCIyE&embeds_referring_euri=https%3A%2F%2Fmoderngov.newcastle-staffs.gov.uk%2F&feature=emb_imp_woyt
https://youtu.be/LfoWBVKCIyE?t=84


  
Finance, Assets & Performance Scrutiny Committee - 14/03/24 

  
2 

5. FINANCIAL AND PERFORMANCE REVIEW REPORT  
 
The Deputy Leader introduced the Financial and Performance Review Report for the 
Third Quarter 2023-24.  
 
The Chair then went through the Performance Indicators starting by the ones 
highlighted in red and the Deputy Leader commented as follows.  
 
About sickness absences – the trend was actually going in the right direction with a 
reduction of sickness absences in January and February. 

 
About staff turnover – the staff survey showed that people were generally happy and 
there was no negative feelings.  
 
Cllr Lewis asked if feedback was received from people who were leaving. – People 
mainly referred to personal circumstances except for some of those who had been 
dismissed who felt understandingly less satisfied.  
 
Cllr Stubbs challenged the impression that everybody was happy given the high level 
of turnover and suggested the situation be re-assessed six months later. The Chair 
endorsed the suggestion.  
 
The Service Director for Strategy, People and Performance added that the aging 
workforce was to be taken into account along with long term sickness absences as 
people were often simply retiring. 
 
Cllr Adcock asked what had been the rate of participation to the staff survey. – It was 
higher than the last one and officers would confirm the exact rate. 
 
About waste and recycling – packaging producers were moving towards light 
weighting packaging and while there had been a lot of cardboard filling the bins 
during the Christmas period people were now getting less deliveries. 
 
Cllr Stubbs wondered if the target might not be too high. – This was a good target to 
aim towards although this could be indeed re-evaluated later on. The borough’s 
figures were relatively good in comparison with other authorities in the County.  
 
The Director for Finance (section 151 Officer) added that the targets were reviewed 
on a yearly basis. 
 
Cllr Parker commented that it was the first time those figures were in the red since 
the new graph template was used for the performance indicators.  
 
Cllr Crisp asked what the percentage was in reference to. – The Director for Finance 
(section 151 Officer) clarified this was about the total amount of waste collected and 
took the opportunity to add that with the rise of the cost of living people were naturally 
spending less and therefore there was less to recycle.  
 
Cllr Lewis asked if it included the recycling centre. – Indeed it did.  
 
Cllr Brockie commented that the pandemic had changed households’ habits with 
much more waste coming out and the targets may have to be adjusted accordingly.  
 
The Chair suggested that the Service Director for Sustainable Environment joined at 
the next meeting to answer members’ questions.  



  
Finance, Assets & Performance Scrutiny Committee - 14/03/24 

  
3 

 
About food waste – there had been a drop in participation however the 3,000 flats 
apartments would soon be taking part which would make a difference. Less food 
waste also didn’t necessarily meant a bad things as people were perhaps throwing 
less food away. 
 
About detritus – new equipment had been purchased which should help improve 
street sweeping and litter picking.  
 
About the Jubilee 2 Customer satisfaction net promotor score – a new online booking 
system was now in place which should boost customer’s satisfaction. The Chair 
commented that the Council’s target was more ambitious than the national one and 
the current score was well above the latter. 
 
Cllr Parker asked if the score was about the online platform or if it included what was 
happening inside the building. – The teaching staff were also more qualified than 
people realised and not being aware of it had impacted the score.  
 
Cllr Stubbs challenged the relevance of the staff qualifications. – This was required 
by national standards.  
 
Cllr Brockie asked about the contracts people would sign up for and the competition 
from other gym memberships. – The preceding performance indicator was showing 
that membership growth was good. The model offered was different, more 
community focussed and including services such as GP referral sessions.  
 
Cllr Parker commented that different types of gyms were suitable for different people, 
with facilities to train different parts of the body. The J2 Jubilee would attract more of 
the older generation being perhaps less intimidating and offering both pay as you go 
and monthly membership. 
 
Resolved: That the contents of the report and appendices be noted, and that 

members continue to monitor and challenge the Council’s service and 
financial performance for this period. 

 
Watch the debate here 
 

6. TOWN DEAL AND FUTURE HIGH STREET FUNDS UPDATE  
 
The Deputy Leader introduced the report on the delivery of the Town Deal and 
Future High Street Funds projects. 
 
Cllr Lewis asked about the new stalls in relation to market improvements, paragraph 
2.1.1, and if these could potentially be replaced again in a near future as they were 
already showing signs of wear. – Indeed this would be looked into. 
 
Cllr Lewis also wondered if the nipper parking would be monitored to ensure people 
do not park longer than 20 minutes. – Indeed it would. 
 
About paragraph 2.1.2 York Place, Cllr Lewis asked if there was any measure in 
place to address rough sleeping at the properties / retail units. – The team would 
have a chat with the individuals to see if how they could support them. 
 

https://youtu.be/LfoWBVKCIyE?t=186


  
Finance, Assets & Performance Scrutiny Committee - 14/03/24 

  
4 

Cllr Lewis wished to know if the regeneration plans would be presented to this 
committee once available. – Indeed it would as a standing item and then go through 
the Planning Committee. 
 
The Chair asked what sort of information members would like to hear about. – Cllr 
Lewis was interested in milestones and where the money would be allocated within 
the project. 
 
Cllr Brockie said that things did not always go according to plans and this project in 
particular felt not entirely predictable. Additional costs were likely to come up which 
the Council should keep an eye on. – The Deputy leader shared his enthusiasm and 
confidence about the project.  
 
The Deputy Chief Executive added that Capital and Centric had now been officially 
appointed and were carrying out feasibility studies towards coming forward with a 
plan. The costs would be covered by them when they buy the building and it was in 
their interest to keep them as low as possible for they would be owning and operating 
the building. Would the costs rise those would therefore not be bared by the Council 
but by the developers. 
 
Cllr Parker commented that similar projects had been successfully carried out in the 
past in the borough. Cllr Stubbs recalled times where contracts were broken in the 
past. – There were indeed always risks. 
 
Cllr Allport asked about the Kidsgrove train station works and shared service hub 
referred to in paragraph 2.4.2 and 2.4.4 and whether the Council was aware of the 
difficulty related to the bridge when these were undertaken. – Indeed officers were 
aware although told back then that this would be dealt with and not interfere with the 
projects. 
 
Cllr Grocott enquired about Knutton village hall. – The design hadn’t been started yet, 
the focus being currently on finding who would run it. The allocation from the Town 
Deal would be a capital one and there would need to be a discussion about whether 
or not the group would have some support going in. 
 
Cllr Grocott also asked about the new hotel. – The feasibility works had been started 
and would go on until September / October in readiness for the planning application. 
Capital and Centric would be operating the hotel.  
 
Cllr Stubbs wondered if the bridge situation had been resolved. – Officers would 
check out the details and get back to members. Post minute note: the bridge repairs 
have been completed. 
 
Resolved: That the report on the delivery of the Town Deal and Future High 

Street Funds projects be noted. 
 
Watch the debate here 
 

7. WORK PROGRAMME  
 
The request for the Service Director for Sustainable Development to come and 
answer questions about waste and recycling was reiterated and it was suggested this 
could be scheduled for the June meeting.  
 

https://youtu.be/LfoWBVKCIyE?t=2126


  
Finance, Assets & Performance Scrutiny Committee - 14/03/24 

  
5 

The Town Deal and Future High Street Funds Update would also come back then as 
a standing item. 
 
Resolved: That the work programme be noted and suggestions be made by 

members. 
 
Watch the debate here 
 

8. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME  
 
There were no questions from members of the public. 
 

9. URGENT BUSINESS  
 
There was no urgent business. 
 

10. DATE OF NEXT MEETING  
 
Resolved: That the next meeting be scheduled on 27th June 2024. 
 
 

 
Councillor Mark Holland 

Chair 
 
 

Meeting concluded at 8.07 pm 
 

https://youtu.be/LfoWBVKCIyE?t=3875

